

18 & 27
11.10.2023
sb
Ct 550

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 18750 of 2023

Bally Jute Company Ltd.

Vs.

The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner & Ors.

With

WPA 22721 of 2023

Birla Corporation Limited & Anr.

Vs.

The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-II & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumder

Mr. Barnamoy Basak

... For the petitioner in WPA 18750
of 2023 and respondent no.8 in
WPA 22721 of 2023

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad

... For the provident fund authorities

Mr. Anirban Kar

Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi

Ms. Snigdha Das

... For the respondent no.2

Mr. Partha Bhanja Chowdhury

Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee

... For the petitioner in WPA 22721
of 2023 and respondent no.3 in
WPA 18750 of 2023.

The instant writ applications have been filed inter alia challenging the order dated 2nd June, 2023 passed by the Central Government Industrial Tribunal in Appeal No.EPF-09 of 2012.

The matter pertains to issue whether the erstwhile Birla Corporation Limited was obliged to deduct provident fund contributions and deposit the employer's share in

respect of alleged 800 employees during the period 1993 to 1996.

The parties agree that the matter can be disposed of on the basis of the materials already on record.

Having regard to the same, let this matter appear under the heading "Specially Fixed Matter" on 30th November, 2023.

Liberty to apply for interim order, if occasion so arises.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)