

16.02.2026  
Item No.25  
with 26  
Court No.30  
CHC

## **In The High Court at Calcutta**

Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

**WPA 18750 of 2023**

**Bally Jute Company Ltd.**

**Vs.**

**Regional Provident Fund Commissioner & Ors.**

**with**

**WPA 22721 of 2023**

**Birla Corporation Limited & Anr.**

**Vs.**

**Regional Provident fund Commissioner-II,  
Employees Provident Fund Organization, Ministry  
of Labour and Employment, Government of India &  
Ors.**

Mr. Soumya Majumder, Senior Advocate  
Mr. Barnamoy Basak, Advocate  
...for the petitioner in WPA 18750 of 2023

Mr. Shiv Chandra Prasad, Advocate  
...for the P.F. Authorities

Mr. Rajat Dutta, Advocate  
Mr. Anirban Datta, Advocate  
...for the State in WPA 18750 of 2023

Mr. Santanu Kr. Mitra, Sr. Govt. Advocate  
Ms. Anandamoyee Ghosh, Advocate  
...for the State in WPA 22721 of 2023

Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee, Advocate  
Ms. Deblina Banerjee, Advocate  
...for the respondent no.3

1. Report filed by the State be kept with the record.
2. A copy be served upon all the other parties herein.
3. Exception, if any, to the report, be filed on the next date.

4. Respondent No.3 intends to use an opposition. As such, opposition be filed by March 13, 2026. Reply thereto, by March 30, 2026.
5. Matter be listed for hearing on **April 8, 2026**.
6. Mr. Majumder, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner prays for liberty to use the affidavits in the present case as their respective affidavits in the other writ application being WPA 22721 of 2023. Leave as prayed for is granted.
7. All parties to file their short notes with judgments relied upon.

**(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)**